

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

PURNIMA SANGHRAJKA,)
)
 and)
)
 CARY FOODS, INC.,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 FAMILY FARE, LLC,)
)
 and)
)
 M.M. FOWLER, INC.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellees.)

From Durham County
 No. 17-CVS-3173

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

INDEX

INDEX.....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE ONE-YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD IN THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT	8
II. APPELLANTS’ FRAUD, NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION, RESCISSION AND BREACH OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIMS ACCRUED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND ARE ALL BARRED BY THE CONTRACTUAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	10
A. THE FRAUD AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS ACCRUED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND ARE BARRED	12
B. THE RESCISSION CLAIM ACCRUED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND IS BARRED	13
C. THE BREACH OF COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING ACCRUED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND IS BARRED	14
III. APPELLANTS’ CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ALSO ACCRUED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND IS BARRED BY THE CONTRACTUAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	14

A.	ALLEGED FAILURE TO TIMELY DISCLOSE THE FIRST AMENDMENT IN VIOLATION OF DISCLOSURE LAWS IS BARRED BY THE ONE-YEAR CONTRACTUAL LIMITATION PERIOD	15
B.	ALLEGED “NEW” CLAIMS OR THEORIES NOT CONTAINED IN APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINT ARE ALSO BARRED BY THE ONE-YEAR CONTRACTUAL LIMITATIONS PERIOD	17
C.	ACTUAL INJURY OCCURRED ON DECEMBER 19, 2013 AND THE CONTINUING WRONG DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Assimios, 356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101
(2002) 18

Badgett v. Fed. Express Corp., 378 F. Supp. 2d 613
(M.D.N.C. 2005) 9

Birtha v. Stonemor, N.C., LLC, 220 N.C. App. 286, 727
S.E.2d 1 (2012) 23

Boyd v. Bankers & Shippers Ins. Co., 245 N.C. 503, 96
S.E.2d 703 (1957) 9

Canady v. Mann, 107 N.C. App. 252, 219 S.E.2d 597
(1992) 22

Christenbury Eye Ctr., P.A. v. Medflow, Inc., ___ N.C.
___, 802 S.E.2d 888 (2017) 20

Congleton v. Asheboro, 8 N.C. App. 571, 174 S.E.2d
870 (1970) 10

Cooler Ink Solutions, Inc. v. Blue Ocean Holdings, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181375 (M.D. Tenn. Aug.
19, 2015) 9

Ellerling v. Sellstate Realty Sys. Network, Inc., 801 F.
Supp. 2d 834 (D. Minn. 2011) 17

Faircloth v. Nat’l Home Loan Corp., 313 F. Supp. 2d
544 (E.D.N.C. 2003) 24

Hawks v. Arstark & Co., 2007 N.C. App. LEXIS 2514
(N.C. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2007) 9

Hays v. Mobil Oil Corp., 930 F.2d 96100 (1st Cir. 1991) 9

Hinson v. United Fin. Servs., 123 N.C. App. 469, 473
S.E.2d 382 (1996) 13, 21, 23

<i>Jackson v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D.N.C. 2017)	18
<i>Jefferson-Pilot Life Co. v. Spencer</i> , 336 N.C. 49, 442 S.E.2d 316 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Long John Silver's Inc. v. Nickelson</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. KY 2013).....	16
<i>Pembee Mfg. Corp. v. Cape Fear Constr. Co.</i> , 313 N.C. 488, 329 S.E.2d 350 (1984)	20
<i>Peterson v. Sprock</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13310, 2009 WL 383582 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 11, 2009).....	9
<i>Piles v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 187 N.C. App. 399, 653 S.E.2d 181 (2007)	14
<i>Poor v. Hill</i> , 138 N.C. App. 19, 530 S.E.2d 838 (2000)	22
<i>Progressive Foods, LLC v. Dunkin' Donuts, Inc.</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 709 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ragsdale v. Kennedy</i> , 286 N.C. 130, 209 S.E.2d 494 (1974)	7
<i>Rich Food Services. v. Rich Plan Corp.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25955 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 19, 2001).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Bank of Am.</i> , N.A. 182 N.C. App. 531, 643 S.E.2d 410 (2007)	24
<i>Robertson v. Boyd</i> , 88 N.C. App. 437, 363 S.E.2d 672 (1988)	7
<i>Robinson v. Wingate Inns Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179997 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2013)	17
<i>Stunzi v. Medlin Motors, Inc.</i> , 214 N.C. App. 332, 714 S.E.2d 770 (2011)	7, 12
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 258 N.C. 323, 128 S.E.2d 413 (1962).....	20

Toomer v. Branch Banking & Trust Co., 171 N.C. App.
58, 614 S.E.2d 328 (2005) 7

Ussery v. Branch Banking & Trust Co., 368 N.C. 325,
777 S.E.2d 272 (N.C. 2015)..... 11, 19

Williams v. HomeEq Servicing Corp., 184 N.C. App.
413, 646 S.E.2d 381, 387-388 (2007) 22

Statutes and Regulations:

16 C.F.R. § 436.2(a)..... 16

16 C.F.R. § 436.2(b)..... 15, 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-52(9)..... 11, 12

Rules:

N.C. App. R. 28(b)(6)..... 9

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

PURNIMA SANGHRAJKA,)
)
 and)
)
 CARY FOODS, INC.,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 FAMILY FARE, LLC,)
)
 and)
)
 M.M. FOWLER, INC.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellees.)

From Durham County
 No. 17-CVS-3173
